

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**In re:**

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW  
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005  
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

**Hon. Denise Page Hood**

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,  
THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES, THE FINANCE COMMITTEE  
AND THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO KOREAN  
CLAIMANTS' MOTION TO STAY THE COURT'S MEMORANDUM  
OPINION REGARDING TWO ORDERS TO SHOW CAUSE AGAINST  
ATTORNEY YEON-HO KIM AND VARIOUS MOTIONS FILED BY THE  
KOREAN CLAIMANTS**

For the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum, Dow Silicones Corporation ("Dow Silicones"),<sup>1</sup> the Debtor's Representatives (the "DRs"), the Finance Committee ("FC"), and the Claimants' Advisory Committee ("CAC") oppose Korean Claimants' Motion to Stay the Court's Memorandum Opinion Regarding Two Orders To Show Cause Against Attorney Yeon-Ho Kim and Various Motions Filed By The Korean Claimants, ECF No. 1660 ("Motion to Stay Order Denying Motion for Extension") and respectfully submit that the Motion to Stay Order Denying Motion for Extensions should be denied.

---

<sup>1</sup> As Dow Silicones Corporation previously advised the Court, Dow Corning Corporation changed its name to Dow Silicones Corporation on February 1, 2018.

Dated: September 13 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Karima Maloney

Karima Maloney  
SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA  
717 Texas Avenue  
Suite 2800  
Houston, TX 77002  
Telephone: (713) 221-2382  
KMaloney@skv.com

*Counsel for the Finance Committee*

/s/ Ernest H. Hornsby

Ernest H. Hornsby  
FARMER PRICE LLP  
100 Adris Place  
Dothan, AL 36303  
Telephone: (334) 793-2424  
Ernie@farmerprice.com

*Claimants' Advisory Committee*

/s/ Deborah E. Greenspan

Deborah E. Greenspan  
BLANK ROME LLP  
Michigan Bar # P33632  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 420-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201  
Deborah.Greenspan@blankrome.com

*Debtor's Representative and Attorney  
for Dow Silicones Corporation*

/s/ Dianna L. Pendleton-Dominguez

Dianna L. Pendleton-Dominguez  
LAW OFFICE OF  
DIANNA PENDLETON  
401 N. Main Street  
St. Marys, OH 45885  
Telephone: (419) 394-0717  
DPend440@aol.com

*Claimants' Advisory Committee*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**In re:**

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW  
CORNING TRUST,**

**Case No. 00-CV-00005  
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

**Hon. Denise Page Hood**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT The Korean Claimants Have Not Established Any Of The Factors That Would Warrant A Stay. ....	9
A. Korean Claimants Are Not Likely To Succeed On Appeal Because The Plan Bars Their Request. ....	11
1. The Korean Claimants Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Because The Court Cannot Modify The Plan-Mandated Claim Filing Deadline. ....	11
2. The Order On Late Claims And The “Excusable Neglect” Standard Asserted By Korean Claimants Do Not Apply and Cannot Be Used To Modify The Plan. ....	12
B. There is No Irreparable Harm to Korean Claimants. ....	17
C. Issuance of a Stay Would Harm The Settlement Facility, Other Claimants, and Dow Silicones. ....	18
D. A Stay Would Not Serve the Public Interest. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Adams Cnty./Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.</i> , 310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schools</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-1437, 2002 WL 1332836 (6th Cir. Apr. 18, 2002) .....	10
<i>Dilloway v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 18-13424, 2020 WL 3440578 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2020) .....	14
<i>DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Business Admin.</i> , 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 748 F. App’x. 695 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Harness v. Taft</i> , 801 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. Jan. 23, 2020).....	14
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Rose v. Dole</i> , 945 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	17
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.</i> , No. 07-CV-12378, 2008 WL 905865 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008) .....	5
<i>In re Settlement-Facility Dow Corning Trust, Debra Spies Vardakis</i> , No. 15-10852, ECF No. 6 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2018).....	13

*State of Ohio v. Becerra*,  
No. 21-4235, 2022 WL 413680 (6th Cir. Feb. 8, 2022) .....17

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) ..... 8

Bankruptcy Code § 1127(b) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(b) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 ..... 6, 13

E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1 ..... 5
